Features
• Fast Read Access Time – 45 ns
• Low-Power CMOS Operation
– 100 µA Max Standby
– 20 mA Max Active at 5 MHz
• JEDEC Standard Packages
– 28-lead PDIP
– 32-lead PLCC

 Device Type 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 1 0D
 10 AT27C512R
19. Ordering Information
Note: 1. The 28-pin SOIC package is not recommended for new designs.
19.1 Standard Package
tACC
(ns)
ICC (mA)
Ordering Code Package Operation RangeActive Standby
45 20 0.1 AT27C512R-45JI
AT27C512R-45PI
AT27C512R-45RI
AT27C512R-45TI
32J
28P6
28R(1)
28T
Industrial
(-40° C to 85° C)
70 20 0.1 AT27C512R-70JI
AT27C512R-70PI
AT27C512R-70RI
AT27C512R-70TI
32J
28P6
28R(1)
28T
Industrial
(-40° C to 85° C)
20 0.1 AT27C512R-70JA
AT27C512R-70PA
AT27C512R-70RA
32J
28P6
28R(1)
Automotive
(-40° C to 125° C)
Note: Not recommended for new designs. Use Green package option.
19.2 Green Package (Pb/Halide-free)
tACC
(ns)
ICC (mA)
Ordering Code Package Operation RangeActive Standby
45 20 0.1 AT27C512R-45JU
AT27C512R-45PU
AT27C512R-45RU
AT27C512R-45TU
32J
28P6
28R(1)
28T
Industrial
(-40° C to 85° C)
70 20 0.1 AT27C512R-70JU
AT27C512R-70PU
AT27C512R-70RU
AT27C512R-70TU
32J
28P6
28R(1)
28T
Industrial
(-40° C to 85° C)
Package Type
32J 32-Lead, Plastic J-Leaded Chip Carrier (PLCC)
28P6 28-Lead, 0.600" Wide, Plastic Dual Inline Package (PDIP)
28R 28-Lead, 0.330" Wide, Plastic Gull Wing Small Outline (SOIC)
28T 28-Lead, Thin Small Outline Package (TSOP)
 12 AT27C512R
19.4 28P6 – PDIP
  2325 Orchard Parkway
  San Jose, CA  95131
TITLE DRAWING NO.